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ABOVE: Second Presbyterian Church, Chicago, IL has announced a new organ project. More information about this 
project may be found in this edition of The Stopt Diapason on p. 4. 

 
 

The Stopt Diapason, a journal devoted to the history of the organ in Chicago and the Midwest, is published quarterly by 
the Chicago-Midwest Chapter of the Organ Historical Society, Inc. The Chicago-Midwest Chapter is a not-for-profit 

corporation incorporated in the State of Illinois.
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From the President: 
 
Dear Chicago-Midwest OHS Members: 
 
I hope everyone enjoyed a relaxing summer with some 
time to rejuvenate before the Fall schedule resumes. 
 
Your board has been busy planning the upcoming 
program year for 2024-2025. We will begin with an 
Annual Meeting on Sunday, September 29 at 4:00 p.m. 
via Zoom. More details on this event will be forthcoming.  
 
On Sunday, October 13 at 4:00 p.m., the OHS Biggs 
Scholars (formerly the Biggs Fellowship) will present a 
recital at St. Luke¶s Episcopal Church in Evanston. More 
details on this event will be forthcoming in the next issue 
of The Stopt Diapason. 
 
In May 2025, we conclude the year with a Member¶s 
Recital at Immanuel Lutheran Church in Evanston. More 
details on this event will be forthcoming in the next issue 
of The Stopt Diapason. 
 
Gratefully yours, 
Derek E. Nickels 
Chicago-Midwest Chapter OHS 

 
CHICAGO-MIDWEST CHAPTER HONORARY MEMBERS 

David McCain 
Stephen J. Schnurr, Jr. 

Julie Stephens* 
 

*deceased 
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BOARD MEMBERS 
 
President: 

Derek Nickels 
 Church of the Holy Comforter 
 222 Kenilworth Avenue 
 Kenilworth, IL 60043 
 (847) 251-6120, Ext. 117 

Email:  denickels@holycomforter.org 
 
Secretary: 
 Joyce Johnson Robinson 
 8447 Clara Drive 
 Niles, IL 60714 

(847) 823-7478 
Email: jeux1014@att.net 
 

Treasurer: 
Br. Benjamin Basile, C.PP.S. 
1340 121st Street 
Whiting, IN 46394-1910 
(219) 655-5625 
Email:  bensb2@aol.com 

 
Members at large: 

James Russell Brown 
 4510 N. Beacon Street, #2 

Chicago, IL 60640 
(312) 420-6041 
Email:  jbrownxyz@comcast.net 
 
Bruce Carlson 

 2844 Parkway Drive 
Highland, IN 46322 
(312) 218-0726 
Email:  carlbru@aol.com 
 
Christine Kraemer 

 430 Laurel Avenue 
Wilmette, IL 60091 
(847) 256-3476 
Email:  christinekraemer@sbcglobal.net 

 
Eugene Mudra 

 18522 Country Lane 
Lansing, IL 60438 
(708) 895-2466 
Email:  gardum@comcast.net 

 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 President:

          Derek Nickels

Secretary:

          Joyce Johnson Robinson

 Treasurer:

          Br. Benjamin Basile, C.PP.S

 Members at Large:

          James Russell Brown

          Bruce Carlson

          Christine Kraemer

          Eugene Mudra

   

For cyber security reasons, we do not list 
contact information for board members on 
the website version of our TSD issues.

Website visitors will find our chapter email 
address at the -Contact Us- link at the bottom 
of the Home Page of our website.
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CALENDAR OF CHAPTER EVENTS FOR 2024-2025 
 
Sunday, September 29, 4:00 p.m., Annual Meeting via Zoom. 
Sunday, October 13, 4:00 p.m., OHS Biggs Scholars (formerly the Biggs Fellowship) Recital at St. Luke¶s Episcopal  

Church in Evanston. 
May 2025, Member¶s Recital at Immanuel Lutheran Church, Evanston. 

 
More details about all of these events will be forthcoming in the next issue of The Stopt Diapason. 

 
CALENDAR OF AREA EVENTS FOR 2024-2025 

 
Please notify Derek Nickels of events to be listed at denickels@holycomforter.org. 

 
Sunday, September 15, 3:00 p.m., Loyola University Chicago presents Hyunja Hwang, Madonna della Strada Chapel, 

6453 N. Kenmore Avenue, Chicago, IL 
Monday, September 23, 2:00 p.m., A Gift of Music Series presents Steven Wente, Elliott Chapel, 3131 Simpson Street, 

Evanston, IL 
Sunday, October 6, 7:00 p.m., Holy Name Cathedral Concert Series presents Nathan Laube, Holy Name Cathedral, 730 

N. Wabash, Chicago, IL 
Sunday, October 13, 4:00 p.m., 2024 Biggs Scholars in Recital, St. Luke¶s Episcopal Church, 939 Hinman Avenue, 

Evanston, IL 
Friday, October 18, 7:00 p.m., Glenview Community Church presents Amanda Mole, Glenview Community Church, 

1000 Elm Street, Glenview, IL. Masterclass on Saturday, October 19 at 10:00 a.m. 
Sunday, October 20, 3:00 p.m., Loyola University Chicago presents Christopher Urban, Madonna della Strada Chapel, 

6453 N. Kenmore Avenue, Chicago, IL 
Friday, November 22, 7:30 p.m., First United Methodist presents Handel¶s Messiah, Part One, First United Methodist 

Church, 516 Church Street, Evanston, IL 
Sunday, December 8, 5:00 p.m., Church of the Holy Comforter presents its Annual Lessons and Carols for Advent, 

Church of the Holy Comforter, 222 Kenilworth Avenue, Kenilworth, IL 
Sunday, December 15, 3:00 p.m., Loyola University Chicago presents Daniel Minnick, Madonna della Strada Chapel, 

6453 N. Kenmore Avenue, Chicago, IL 
Sunday, March 16, 3:00 p.m., Loyola University Chicago presents Adam Gruber, Madonna della Strada Chapel, 6453 N. 

Kenmore Avenue, Chicago, IL 
Sunday, March 16, 5:00 p.m., Church of the Holy Comforter presents its Annual Lenten Evensong, Church of the Holy 

Comforter, 222 Kenilworth Avenue, Kenilworth, IL 
Sunday, May 18, 3:00 p.m., Loyola University Chicago presents Andrea Barolomeo, Madonna della Strada Chapel, 6453 

N. Kenmore Avenue, Chicago, IL 
Sunday, June 15, 3:00 p.m., Loyola University Chicago presents Bradley Hunter Welch, Madonna della Strada Chapel, 

6453 N. Kenmore Avenue, Chicago, IL 
 

CHICAGO-MIDWEST OHS DONORS LIST 2024-2025 
(As of August 26, 2024) 

 
Guarantor ($100+): Rev. Thomas Lijewski, Derek E. Nickels and Joseph Poland, Joseph G. Roberts, Joyce Robinson, 

Robert E. Woodworth 
 

Sponsor ($50-$99): Br. Benjamin S. Basile, C.PP.S., Rev. Daniel P. Buck, Joseph Gonzales, Elizabeth Naegele, Robert 
Vanderschaaf 

 
Patron ($25 - $49): Peter Knippel and Thomas J. Samolinski, Michael Knuth, Eugene Mudra, Dennis Northway, Susan R. 

Reiser, Naomi Rowley 
 

Friend ($5-$24): Br. Christopher Buck, FSC, David L. Hamblin, Jr., Jay Peterson 
 

Contributors to the Emergency Organ Rescue Fund: Br. Christopher Buck, FSC, Rev. Daniel P. Buck, Rev. Thomas 
Lijewski, Joseph G. Roberts 

 
Underwriters of The Stopt Diapason: Rev. Thomas Lijewski 
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CHICAGO-MIDWEST CHAPTER MEMBER’S RECITAL 
AT ST. GILES EPISCOPAL CHURCH, NORTHBROOK 

 
A REVIEW BY DEREK NICKELS 

 
The Chicago-Midwest Chapter of the Organ Historical Society gathered at Saint Giles Episcopal Church in Northbrook for 
a Member¶s Recital on Sunday, May 19, 2024 by chapter board member, and St. Giles Director of Music James Russell 
Brown on the 1993 Hellmuth Wolff et Associés Op. 37. As the day happened to fall on the Feast of the Pentecost, the 
well-chosen program was specific for Pentecost in the wonderful acoustics of St. Giles that the enthusiastic audience 
enjoyed. 
 
Beginning with Nicolas de Grigny¶s Veni Creator, the Wolff spoke with a beautiful French accent breathing life into the five 
movements based on the Gregorian chant for Pentecost, Veni Creator Spiritus. Two settings of Komm, Heiliger Geist, 
Herre Gott, BuxWV 199 and 120 by Dieterich Buxtehude preceded J. S. Bach¶s joyous setting of KRmm GRWW, SchĘSfeU, 
heiliger Geist, BWV 667 from the ³Great Eighteen Collection.´  The last two movements of Olivier Messiaen¶s Messe de la 
Pentecôte from 1950 were remarkably convincing on the Wolff. The hypnotic birdsong that used in the Communion 
movement were magical before the Sortie representing the wind of the Holy Spirit. The recital concluded with a return of 
the Veni Creator melody in Maurice Duruflé¶s beloved ChRUal YaUip VXU le Whqme ³Veni CUeaWRU.´ 

 
ORGAN NEWS 

Austin Organs, Inc. has announced the signing of a contract with Second Presbyterian Church of Chicago, 1936 S. 
Michigan Avenue. In this unique project, Austin will be removing the 1928 Austin Organs Opus 1515 from St. Luke¶s 
Missionary Baptist Church in the South Shore neighborhood of Chicago, and then restoring and reconfiguring it for 
Second Presbyterian Church. Installation is expected to begin in early 2026. More information about this project will 
appear in a future edition of The Stopt Diapason. 
 
Ravenswood Presbyterian Church, 4300 North Hermitage in Chicago closed on August 28, 2024. The church is the home 
of a 1960 Casavant Opus 2564, a rebuild of 1916 South Haven Casavant. The chapter had visited the church on October 
26, 2002 on an organ crawl of several neighboring churches. More information can be found in The Stopt Diapason, 
Whole Issue 77, pp. 12-14. No details about the future of the organ have been revealed. 
 
St. Adalbert¶s Catholic Church in the Chicago¶s Pilsen neighborhood has been granted landmark status according to the 
Chicago-Tribune on June 6, 2024. The Commission on Chicago Landmarks voted unanimously to recommend the 
landmark designation, setting it on the path to be shielded from demolition and superficial changes. The church designed 
by Henry Schlacks and modeled after the Basilica of Saint Paul Outside the Wall in Rome, Italy had been closed by the 
Chicago Archdiocese in 2019. The Chicago-Midwest Chapter visited the impressive church on June 14, 2015 for a brief 
Member¶s Recital by Derek Nickels to hear the four-manual W. W. Kimball from c. 1914. More information about this 
venerable instrument can be found in The Stopt Diapason, Whole Issue 114, pp. 7-9. 
 
The 2025 National Convention of the Organ Historical Society will be held in nearby Milwaukee on August 3-7, 2025. The 
convention will feature organs built by an array of organ builders from the 19th and early 20th centuries that include Carl 
Barkhoff, A.B. Felgemaker, Derrick & Felgemaker, Hann-Wangerin, Hann-Wangerin-Weickhardt Co., Hinners Organ 
Company, Hook & Hastings, W.W. Kimball Co., Robert Noehren, Henry Pilcher¶s Sons, Schlicker Organ Company, Wm. 
Schuelke Organ Co., J.W. Steere & Sons, Steiner-Reck Organ Co., Wadsworth & Bro., Verlinden Organ Co., Wangerin 
Organ Co., and Wangerin-Weickhardt Co. More information about this event will be included in future editions of The 
Stopt Diapason. 
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THE STOPT DIAPASON 
AN INDEX OF WHOLE ISSUES 131 (AUTUMN 2016) – 140 (SPRING 2019) 

Legend: 
xx/xx: Whole Issue number/page 

s: Specification 
p: Dedication program 

i: Illustration 
The following are not included:  

non-chapter events, donors lists, board members (every issue), president¶s letter (every issue) 
 

AUTHOR 
Chadek, Carl²132/4-10 
 
ORGANISTS 
Nickels, Derek²136/5 
Schnurr, Stephen²136/5 
Wenger, Barry²140/4 
 
CHAPTER EVENTS 
November 5, 2016: Autumn Organ Crawl, Evanston and Wilmette, Illinois²131/4-7 (preview) 
September 25, 2016: Annual Meeting and visit to St. Ignatius, Chicago, Illinois²131/8i (review) 
March 11, 2017: Fifth Annual Organ Experience, Chicago, Illinois²132/4-9 (preview) 
September 24, 2017: Organ Demonstration and Open Console, Wilmette, Illinois²133/3-4 (preview) 
November 4, 2017: Autumn Organ Crawl, Saint Charles, Geneva, and Lisle, Illinois²134/4-10 (preview) 
March 17, 2018: Sixth Annual Organ Experience, Chicago, Illinois²135/1, 4-9 (preview) 
June 10, 2018: Members Recital in Memory of Michael Friesen, Evanston, Illinois²136/5 (preview), 137/8 (review) 
November 3, 2018: Annual Autumn Organ Crawl, Kenilworth and Skokie, Illinois²137/4-7 (preview) 
March 23, 2019: Seventh Annual Organ Experience, Chicago, Illinois²139/4-6 (preview) 
May 5, 2019: Barry Wenger in recital, First Presbyterian Church, Lake Forest, Illinois²140/1, 4-6 (preview) 
 
GENERAL 
Fitzer, Joseph Peter (obituary)²133/6 
Friesen, Michael D. (obituary)²133/6 
Gadbois, Robert Spencer (obituary)²137/4 
Organ News²131/9, 132/3, 136/6 
 
INSTRUMENTS – by Builder 
Aeolian-Skinner, 1946 (opus 1089): St. Mark¶s Episcopal Church (Chapel), Geneva, Illinois²134/8-9si 
Aeolian-Skinner, 1965 (opus 1455): Church of the Holy Comforter, Kenilworth, Illinois; refurbished by Berghaus Organ  

Company, 2016²131/9i, 137/1i, 6s 
Austin Organ Company, 1922 (opus 1075): North Shore Baptist Church, Chicago, Illinois²135/5si 
Austin Organ Company, 1925 (opus 1336): Saint Mary¶s Catholic Church, Evanston, Illinois²131/1i, 7si 
Austin Organs Incorporated, 1917 (opus 767): Second Presbyterian Church, Chicago, Illinois²132/9-10si 
Bennett Organ Company: St. Paul¶s Memorial United Methodist Church, South Bend, Indiana²132/3 
Berghaus Organ Company, 2010: Saint Joseph Catholic Church, Wilmette, Illinois²133/1i, 4-5si 
Bradford Organ Company, 1990 (opus 6): Saint John Lutheran Church, Wilmette, Illinois²131/4s 
Bradford Organ Company, 1990/2008: St. Lambert Roman Catholic Church, Skokie, Illinois²137/4i, 7s 
Casavant, 1915 (opus 25-SH): Church of the Atonement (Episcopal), Chicago, Illinois²135/1i, 8si 
Casavant Frères, Limiteé, 1973 (opus 3160): First Presbyterian Church, Lake Forest, Illinois²140/1i, 5-6si 
Casavant Frères, Limiteé, 1977 (opus 3354): St. Matthew¶s Episcopal Church, Evanston, Illinois²136/1i, 5s 
Casavant Frères, Limiteé, 1981 (opus 3537): Holy Name Cathedral (South Chancel), Chicago, Illinois²132/7si 
Casavant Frères, Limiteé, 1983 (opus 3563): Northminster Presbyterian Church, Evanston, Illinois²131/5si 
Dobson Pipe Organ Builders, 2003 (opus 81): Kenilworth Union Church, Kenilworth, Illinois²137/5s 
Skinner, Ernest M., 1923 (opus 443): United Church of Hyde Park, Chicago, Illinois, 1923²6s 
Skinner, Ernest M., 1928 (opus 634): Rockefeller Memorial Chapel, University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois; refurbished by  

Schantz Organ Company, 2007²139/1i, 4i, 5s 
Skinner, Ernest M., 1929 (opus 810): First Unitarian Church, Chicago, Illinois²139/6s 
Fisk, C. B. Inc., 2004 (opus 123): St. Chrysostom Episcopal Church, Chicago, Illinois²132/8si 
Flentrop Orgelbouw, 1968: Holy Name Cathedral, (Chapel), Chicago, Illinois²132/8s 
Flentrop Orgelbouw, 1989: Holy Name Cathedral, Chicago, Illinois²132/6-7si 
Fouser Pipe Organs, 1966: St. Timothy¶s Lutheran Church, Skokie, Illinois²137/4i, 7s 
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Kimball, W. W. Company, 1936: Howes Memorial Chapel, Garrett Theological Seminary, Evanston, Illinois²138/1i, 8si 
Möller, M. P., 1931 (opus 5881): Epworth United Methodist Church, Chicago, Illinois²135/7si 
Möller, M. P., 1951 (opus 8261): First United Methodist Church, LaGrange, Illinois²132/3 
Möller, M. P., 1954 (opus 8557): Baker Memorial United Methodist Church, Saint Charles, Illinois²134/1i, 4-6si 
Möller M. P., 1970 (opus 10417): St. Precopius Abbey, Lisle, Illinois²134/10si 
Ott, Martin, 1989 (opus 47): St. Mark¶s Episcopal Church, Geneva, Illinois²134/7si 
Quimby Pipe Organs, 2015: Fourth Presbyterian Church, Chicago, Illinois²132/1i, 5-6si 
Schantz, 1976 (opus 1418): Immanuel Evangelical Lutheran Church, Chicago, Illinois²135/6si 
Schlicker Organ Company, 1965: First Presbyterian Church (Chapel), Lake Forest, Illinois²140/6s 
Schuelke, Wm., 1879: Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, Milwaukee, Wisconsin²136/6s 
Wicks Organ Company, 1949 (opus 2918): St. Ita Roman Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois²135/9si 
Wicks Organ Company, 1962 (opus 4182): Bethlehem Lutheran Church, Evanston, Illinois²131/6si 
Wilhelm, Karl, 1986 (opus 106): Kenilworth Union Church (Schmidt Chapel), Kenilworth, Illinois²137/6s 
Wilhelm, Karl, 1984 (opus 89): Bond Chapel, University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois²139/4s 
 
INSTRUMENTS – by Location 
Chicago, Illinois: Bond Chapel, University of Chicago, 1984 Karl Wilhelm (opus 89)²139/4s 
Chicago, Illinois: Church of the Atonement (Episcopal), 1915 Casavant (opus 25-SH)²135/1i, 8si 
Chicago, Illinois: Epworth United Methodist Church, 1931 M. P. Möller (opus 5881)²135/7si 
Chicago, Illinois: First Unitarian Church, 1929 Ernest M. Skinner (opus 810)²139/6s 
Chicago, Illinois: Fourth Presbyterian Church, 2015 Quimby Pipe Organs²132/1i, 5-6si 
Chicago, Illinois: Holy Name Cathedral (South Chancel), 1981 Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3537)²132/7si 
Chicago, Illinois: Holy Name Cathedral, (Chapel), 1968 Flentrop Orgelbouw²132/8s 
Chicago, Illinois: Holy Name Cathedral, 1989 Flentrop Orgelbouw²132/6-7si 
Chicago, Illinois: Immanuel Evangelical Lutheran Church, 1976 Schantz (opus 1418)²135/6si 
Chicago, Illinois: North Shore Baptist Church, 1922 Austin Organ Company (opus 1075)²135/5si 
Chicago, Illinois: Rockefeller Memorial Chapel, University of Chicago, 1928 Ernest M. Skinner (opus 634); refurbished by  

Schantz Organ Company, 2007²139/1i, 4i, 5s 
Chicago, Illinois: Second Presbyterian Church, 1917 Austin Organs Incorporated (opus 767)²132/9-10si 
Chicago, Illinois: St. Chrysostom Episcopal Church, 2004 C. B. Fisk, Inc. (opus 123)²132/8si 
Chicago, Illinois: St. Ita Roman Catholic Church, 1949 Wicks Organ Company (opus 2918)²135/9si 
Chicago, Illinois: United Church of Hyde Park, 1923 Ernest M. Skinner (opus 443)²6s 
Evanston, Illinois: Bethlehem Lutheran Church, 1962 Wicks Organ Company (opus 4182)²131/6si 
Evanston, Illinois: Howes Memorial Chapel, Garrett Theological Seminary, 1936 W. W. Kimball Co.²138/1i, 8si 
Evanston, Illinois: Northminster Presbyterian Church, 1983 Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3563)²131/5si 
Evanston, Illinois: Saint Mary¶s Catholic Church, 1925 Austin Organ Company (opus 1336)² 131/1i, 7si 
Evanston, Illinois: St. Matthew¶s Episcopal Church, 1977 Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3354)²136/1i, 5s 
Geneva, Illinois: St. Mark¶s Episcopal Church (Chapel), 1946 Aeolian-Skinner (opus 1089)²134/8-9si 
Geneva, Illinois: St. Mark¶s Episcopal Church, 1989 Martin Ott (opus 47)²134/7si 
Kenilworth, Illinois: Church of the Holy Comforter, 1965 Aeolian-Skinner (opus 1455), refurbished by Berghaus Organ  

Company, 2016²131/9i, 137/1i, 6s 
Kenilworth, Illinois: Kenilworth Union Church (Schmidt Chapel), 1986 Karl Wilhelm (opus 106)²137/6s 
Kenilworth, Illinois: Kenilworth Union Church, 2003 Dobson Pipe Organ Builders (opus 81)²137/5s 
LaGrange, Illinois: First United Methodist Church, 1951 M. P. Möller (opus 8261)²132/3 
Lake Forest, Illinois: First Presbyterian Church (Chapel), 1965 Schlicker Organ Company²140/6s 
Lake Forest, Illinois: First Presbyterian Church, 1973 Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3160)²140/1i, 5-6si 
Lisle, Illinois: St. Precopius Abbey, 1970 M. P. Möller (opus 10417)²134/10si 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, 1879 Wm. Schuelke²136/6s 
Saint Charles, Illinois: Baker Memorial United Methodist Church, 1954 M. P. Möller (opus 8557)²134/1i, 4-6si 
Skokie, Illinois: St. Lambert Roman Catholic Church, 1990/2008 Bradford Organ Company²137/4i, 7s 
Skokie, Illinois: St. Timothy¶s Lutheran Church, 1966 Fouser Pipe Organs²137/4i, 7s 
South Bend, Indiana: St. Paul¶s Memorial United Methodist Church, Bennett Organ Company²132/3 
Wilmette, Illinois: Saint John Lutheran Church, 1990 Bradford Organ Company (opus 6)²131/4s 
Wilmette, Illinois: Saint Joseph Catholic Church, 2010 Berghaus²133/1i, 4-5si 
 


